

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

RUBY FREEMAN and WANDREA' MOSS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

RUDOLPH W. GIULIANI,

Defendant.

No. 23-cv-3754-BAH

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CIVIL CONTEMPT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 6

 I. Giuliani Has Violated the Clear and Unambiguous Terms of the Consent
 Injunction.6

 II. The Court Should Enter Civil Contempt Sanctions to Ensure Future
 Compliance with the Consent Injunction.....9

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	6
<i>In re Fannie Mae Sec. Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 814 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Freeman v. Giuliani</i> , 691 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2023).....	2
<i>Freeman v. Giuliani</i> , No. 21-cv-3354 (BAH), 2024 WL 1616675 (D.D.C. Apr. 15, 2024).....	2
<i>Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994).....	9
<i>Landmark Legal Found. v. EPA</i> , 272 F. Supp. 2d 70 (D.D.C. 2003).....	9
<i>Salazar ex rel. Salazar v. District of Columbia</i> , 602 F.3d 431 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 932 F.3d 915 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Shillitani v. United States</i> , 384 U.S. 364 (1966).....	6
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947).....	9
